

No. 22-448

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THIRD PARTY
PAYMENT PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

KEITH J. BARNETT
ELIZABETH P. WALDBESER
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree St., N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe St.,
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@
troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The CFPB Has Long Ignored Its Congressional Mandate, Culminating In The Disastrous Payday Lending Rule..... | 5 |
| II. The CFPB’s Unconstitutional Insulation From Congress’ Appropriations Clause Authority Has Allowed It To Flout Its Congressional Mandate..... | 14 |
| III. A Remedy That Applies Retroactively Only To Currently Challenged CFPB Actions, Including The Payday Lending Rule, Is A Measured Approach To Addressing The Appropriations Clause Violation Here | 17 |
| A. The Solicitor General’s Proposed Remedy Is Contrary To This Court’s Case Law And Is Entirely Inadequate..... | 18 |
| B. This Court Should Invalidate The Payday Lending Rule, While Allowing Other Prior CFPB Actions Not Subject To Pending Challenge To Remain In Place | 21 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)..... | 27 |
| <i>CFPB v. Intercept Corp.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-144, 2017 WL 3774379 (D.N.D. Mar. 17, 2017)..... | 2 |
| <i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)..... | 15 |
| <i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. CFPB</i> , 143 S. Ct. 981 (2023)..... | 2 |
| <i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 20 |
| <i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)..... | 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Haydel v. Zodiac Corp., Ltd.</i> , 571 U.S. 828 (2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)..... | 20 |

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <i>Hunstein v. Preferred Collection and Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 17 F.4th 1016 (11th Cir.)..... | 2 |
| <i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)..... | 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965)..... | 24 |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) | 24 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)..... | 25 |
| <i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>Quantum Res. Mgmt., LLC v. Pirate Lake Oil Corp.</i> , 112 So. 3d 209 (La. 2013) | 26 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)..... | 22, 23, 24 |

| | |
|--|----------------------------------|
| <i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)..... | 20 |
| <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... | 18, 30 |
| <i>Strelecki v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 872 P.2d 910 (Okla. 1993)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981)..... | 27, 30 |
| <i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... | 27 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... | 4, 14, 16 |
| Statutes And Rules | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5497..... | 15, 16 |
| 12 U.S.C. § 5511..... | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693..... | 9 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 7001..... | 8 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2401..... | 28 |
| Regulations | |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1005.1..... | 9 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1005.2..... | 9, 10 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1005.10..... | 9, 10 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 12 C.F.R. § 1006.14 | 6 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1006.34 | 6 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1026.1 | 6 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1026.52 | 6 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1041.1 | i |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1041.3 | 12 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1041.7 | 10 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1041.8 | 10 |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 54,472 | i, 8, 9, 10 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 2 Rotunda and Nowak’s Treatise on Constitutional Law – Substance and Procedure § 13.1(a) (5th ed. June 2023 update) | 26 |
| CFPB, <i>Final Rules</i> (2023) | 7 |
| Donald P. Morgan & Michael R. Strain, <i>Payday Holiday: How Households Fare After Payday Credit Bans</i> , Fed. Reserve Bank of N. Y. Staff Reports, No. 309 (Feb. 2008) | 14 |
| Frank Keating, <i>Operation Choke Point Reveals True Injustices Of Obama’s Justice Department</i> , The Hill (Nov. 7, 2018) | 8 |
| Marsha Jones, TPPPA, Comment Letter (May 15, 2019) | 10, 11, 12, 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| Neil Bhutta, Jacob Goldin, & Tatiana Homonoff, <i>Consumer Borrowing After Payday Loan Bans</i> , 59 J. of L. & Econ. 225 (2016) | 14 |
| Richard S. Kay, <i>Retroactivity and Prospectivity of Judgments in American Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Comp. L. 37 (2014) | 26 |
| Rohit Chopra, <i>Rethinking The Approach To Regulations</i> , June 17, 2022 | 7 |
| State Attorneys General, Comment Letter (Oct. 7, 2016) | 14 |
| <i>The Federalist</i> No. 58 (J. Cooke ed. 1961) (J. Madison) | 14, 15, 16 |
| Todd J. Zywicki, <i>The Case Against New Restrictions on Payday Lending</i> (George Mason Univ. Mercatus Ctr., Working Paper No. 09-28) | 13, 14 |
| William D. Sullivan, Nacha, Comment Letter (Sept. 13, 2016) | 11 |
